## Assassination Records Review Board 600 E Street NW • 2nd Floor • Washington, DC 20530

(3) pages by fax, including this cover page

March 13, 1995

Ms. Marjorie Pritchard Opinion Page Editor The Boston Globe Boston, MA

Dear Ms. Pritchard:

I am faxing for your review an editorial opinion written by Mr. John R. Tunheim, Chair of the Assassination Records Review Board. The Review Board is an independent federal agency created to oversee the identification and release of records related to the assassination of President Kennedy. The Board was appointed by President Clinton and confirmed by the U.S. Senate in 1994. Mr. Tunheim, the Minnesota Chief Deputy Attorney General, chairs the Board, which has until October 1996 to fulfill its mandate.

The reason I think Mr. Tunheim's editorial opinion may be timely is that the Review Board will be in Boston for a meeting with officials at the JFK Library on Thursday, March 23rd and a public meeting at the State House on Friday, March 24th.

I can be reached at (202) 724-0088, ext. 227, if you wish to contact me. Thank you for your time and consideration. I look forward to hearing from you regarding the possible use of Mr. Tunheim's piece.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Samoluk, Esq. Associate Director for

Communications